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Independent Auditor’s Report on Review of Interim Financial Information  

To the Unitholders of Strategic Hospitality Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real Estate 

Investment Trust 

I have reviewed the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position and details of 

investments as at 30 September 2020, the related consolidated statements of income and 

comprehensive income for the three-month and nine-month periods then ended, and the related 

consolidated statement of changes in net assets and cash flows for the nine-month period then 

ended, as well as the condensed notes to the financial statements of Strategic Hospitality 

Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust (the Trust) and its subsidiaries 

(collectively, the Trust Group). I have also reviewed the separate financial information of Strategic 

Hospitality Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust for the same period 

(collectively, the interim financial information). The trust management is responsible for the 

preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with the 

Accounting Guidance for Property Funds, Real Estate Investment Trusts, Infrastructure Funds 

and Infrastructure Trusts issued by the Association of Investment Management Companies and 

approved by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Thailand. My responsibility is to 

express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on my review. 

Scope of Review 

I conducted my review in accordance with Thai Standard on Review Engagements 2410, Review 

of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity. A review of 

interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for 

financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review 

is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Thai Standards on 

Auditing and consequently does not enable me to obtain assurance that I would become aware 

of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, I do not express an audit 

opinion. 
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Basis for Disclaimer of Conclusion 

a. As described in Notes 1.2 and 1.3.1 to the interim financial statements, the COVID-19 

pandemic has been evolving and resulting in an economic slowdown and adversely impacting 

most businesses and industries. This situation directly affects the business activities of the 

Trust and its subsidiaries. The hospitality businesses on the three properties in which the 

Trust Group has invested (presented as investments in immovable and movable properties) 

have made significant changes to their operations to respond to the situation and to follow 

government measures to control the COVID-19 spread in each country. In addition, in May 

2020, the two subsidiaries in Vietnam terminated the lease agreements with the master 

lessee and have taken steps to provide service to visitors temporarily until they are able to 

find new lessees. These circumstances have resulted in a significant decrease in rental 

income of the Trust Group for the current year and have significantly impacted the Trust 

Group’s financial position, operating results, and cash flows in the current period and may 

continue to affect these in the future, as well as its ability to pay interest, fees, operating costs 

and expenses which are overdue and that will become due in the near future. The 

circumstances and the impacts depend on several uncertain factors, such as the easing of 

measures to prevent COVID-19 spread, the recovery of the hotel industry, the result of 

negotiations about the conditions of guaranteed net operating income from assets, creditor’ 

decision on granting waivers or relief in the event of failure to make interest and fee payments, 

and the seeking of the new lessee on the properties in Vietnam. The related outcomes cannot 

be reasonably estimated at this stage. 

b. As described in Notes 1.3.2 and 10 to the interim financial statements, a subsidiary and the 

Trust Group have been defaulted on various conditions of the loan agreement as follows: the 

subsidiary was unable to maintain the amount in the bank account reserved for interest 

payment as stipulated in the loan agreement, the Trust Group was unable to maintain  

covenanted financial ratios stipulated in the loan agreement, and the subsidiary did not enter 

into an additional derivative agreement related to foreign exchange. In addition, an auditor’s 

audit report on the special purpose consolidated financial statements for the year ended                  

31 December 2019 of the subsidiary of the Trust which were prepared and issued in April 2020, 

disclaims an opinion due to multiple significant uncertainties and this matter was defined as an 

event of default as stipulated in the long-term loan agreement. The management has requested 

waivers of certain breaches of the conditions of the long-term loan agreement from the financial 

institution creditor and later received letters from the creditor, dated in September 2020 and  

October 2020, reserving its rights under the loan agreement. The letters also stipulated the 

restriction prohibiting any dividend payments or any other payments to creditors fees in 

connection with the Trust. However, the financial institution creditor has not yet waived the 

events of default.  
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c. As described in Notes 1.3.3 and 10 to the interim financial statements, the outstanding principal 

of the long-term loans of EUR 45.02 million will mature in June 2021. The management is in the 

process of seeking new sources of funds to repay these loans and the outcome of this is 

uncertain and cannot be reasonably assessed at this stage. 

These circumstances indicate that there are a number of significant uncertainties which could 

cast significant doubt on the Trust Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

Disclaimer of Conclusion 

Because of the significance of the matters described in the Basis for Disclaimer of Conclusion 

section of my report to the interim consolidated financial information of Strategic Hospitality 

Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust and its subsidiaries and the 

separate financial information of Strategic Hospitality Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real 

Estate Investment Trust as at 30 September 2020 and for the three-month and nine-month 

periods then ended, I do not express a conclusion on the interim financial information referred to 

above. 

Emphasis of matter  

I draw attention to the following notes to the interim financial statements.  

a. Notes 3.2 and 6 to the interim financial statements which discusss that because the impact of 

the COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in uncertainty regarding the fair value of investments in 

immovable and movable properties, in preparing the interim financial statements for the three-

month and nine-month ended 30 September 2020, the Trust Group adopted the Accounting 

Guidance on Temporary Relief Measures for Accounting Alternatives in Response to the 

Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic issued by the Federation of Accounting Professions. As a 

result, no adjustments are made to the fair value of the investment in the properties and the 

carrying value of the investment in subsidiaries as of 30 September 2020.  

b. Note 15 to the interim financial statements which discusses that the Trust Group has 

recorded a professional fee of USD 0.4 million, for which a subsidiary received a billing in 

April 2020, as expenses in the second quarter of current year and presented as accrued 

expenses in the consolidated financial statements as at 30 September 2020 of the Trust 

Group. The management has reviewed that the fee was related to the plan to finance the 

acquisition of additional assets which was cancelled in late 2018. The financing plan was 

approved in the trust unitholders’ meeting held on 14 August 2018.  
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c. Note 10 to the interim financial statements which discusses an event occurred in February 

2020 indicating that, based the content of the long-term loan agreement, there was a risk of 

failure to comply with a condition stipulated in the long-term loan agreement regarding the 

shareholding structure of the management company of the Trust. Management believe that 

there has been no such breach and they received an email from the financial institution 

confirming that as at 31 December 2019 no event of default had occurred.  

My report on the interim financial information referred to above is not changed as a result of these 

matters. 

Suchada Tantioran 

Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 7138 

 

EY Office Limited 

Bangkok: 16 November 2020 



Note 30 September 2020 31 December 2019 30 September 2020 31 December 2019

(Unaudited, (Audited) (Unaudited, (Audited)

but reviewed) but reviewed)

Assets

Investments in immovable and movable properties at fair value 6 124,580                  130,938                 3,943,937           3,948,310             

   (At cost: USD 127.3 million or Baht 4,030 million

   (31 December 2019: At cost: USD 134.1 million or Baht 4,044 million))

Cash and cash at banks 7 260                         757                        8,226                   22,833                   

Accounts receivables from rental income 8 911                         1,238                     28,856                37,323                   

Others receivables 222                         104                        7,035                   3,135                     

Refundable input value added tax 7,339                      8,019                     232,336              241,813                 

Deferred expenses 9 1,966                      2,629                     62,243                79,293                   

Cash at bank - deposit for income guarantees by asset seller 14 -                              101                        -                           3,047                     

Restricted bank deposits 16                           495                        495                      14,907                   

Derivative assets 17 86                           -                             2,729                   -                             

Other assets 88                           78                          2,791                   2,355                     

Total assets 135,468                  144,359                 4,288,648           4,353,016             

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,552                      616                        49,127                18,562

Deposit received for income guarantees from asset seller 14 -                              101                        -                           3,047                     

Long-term loans from financial institution 10 52,286                    49,428                   1,655,265           1,490,461             

Derivative liability 17 -                              324                        -                           9,776                     

Deferred tax liabilities 689                         569                        21,827                17,173                   

Other liabilities 30                           41                          963                      1,224                     

Total liabilities 54,557                    51,079                   1,727,182           1,540,243             

Net assets 80,911                    93,280                   2,561,466           2,812,773             

Net assets:

Capital from unitholders 12 104,356                  104,356                 3,414,798           3,414,798             

Deficits 13 (11,969)                   (6,551)                   (367,772)             (195,983)               

Net assets before other components of unitholders' equity 92,387                    97,805                   3,047,026           3,218,815             

Other components of unitholders’ equity

   Exchange differences on translation of financial statements (11,476)                   (4,525)                   (485,560)             (406,042)               

Net assets 80,911                    93,280                   2,561,466           2,812,773             

-                              -                             -                           -                             

Net asset value per unit (USD or Baht, as applicable) 0.2293                    0.2643                   7.2596                7.9718                   

Number of units issued at the end of period (Units) 352,836,700 352,836,700         352,836,700 352,836,700         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements.

Strategic Hospitality Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust and its Subsidiaries

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at 30 September 2020

(Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht)



Note 30 September 2020 31 December 2019 30 September 2020 31 December 2019

(Unaudited, (Audited) (Unaudited, (Audited)

but reviewed) but reviewed)

Assets

Investments in subsidiaries under equity method 5 124,018             137,325                 3,926,144          4,140,911

Cash and cash at banks 7 33 235                        1,056                 7,100                     

Other receivables 122 118                        3,844                 3,545                     

Short-term loan to related party 740 740                        23,427               22,314                   

Deferred expenses 9 1,966 2,629                     62,243               79,293                   

Cash at bank - deposit for income guarantees by asset seller 14 -                         101 -                         3,047

Other assets 40 17                          1,266                 499                        

Total assets 126,919             141,165                 4,017,980          4,256,709              

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 438                    243                        13,861               7,350

Deposit received for income guarantees from asset seller 14 -                         101                        -                         3,047                     

Long-term loan from related party 11 45,569               47,500                   1,442,631          1,432,315              

Other liabilities 1                        41                          22                      1,224                     

Total liabilities 46,008               47,885                   1,456,514          1,443,936              

Net assets 80,911               93,280                   2,561,466          2,812,773              

Net assets:

Capital from unitholders 12 104,356             104,356                 3,414,798          3,414,798              

Deficits 13 (11,969)              (6,551)                   (367,772)            (195,983)               

Net assets before other components of unitholders' equity 92,387               97,805                   3,047,026          3,218,815              

Other components of unitholders’ equity

   Exchange differences on translation of financial statements (11,476)              (4,525)                   (485,560)            (406,042)               

Net assets 80,911               93,280                   2,561,466          2,812,773              

-                         -                            -                         -                            

Net asset value per unit (USD or Baht, as applicable) 0.2293               0.2643                   7.2596               7.9718                   

Number of units issued at the end of period (Units) 352,836,700 352,836,700          352,836,700 352,836,700          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements.

Strategic Hospitality Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust and its Subsidiaries

Seperate financial statements - Statement of financial position

As at 30 September 2020

(Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht)



Details of investments

Details of investments classified by investment classes

(Unit: Thousand USD)

Percentage of Percentage of Percentage of Percentage of

Cost Fair value investment Cost Fair value investment investment investment

Investments in immovable and movable properties (Note 6)

   Pullman Jakarta Central Park 92,398 86,230 69               99,158 92,538 71 -                           -                  -                           -                  

   Capri by Fraser 20,263 23,669 19               20,289 23,700 18 -                           -                  -                           -                  

   Ibis Saigon South 14,640 14,681 12               14,659 14,700 11 -                           -                  -                           -                  

Total investments in immovable and movable properties 127,301 124,580 100              134,106 130,938 100 -                           -                  -                           -                  

Investment in subsidiaries (Note 5) -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  124,018                100              137,325                100

Total investments 127,301 124,580 100              134,106 130,938 100 124,018 100              137,325 100

-                  -                  -                           -                           

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Percentage of Percentage of Percentage of Percentage of

Cost Fair value investment Cost Fair value investment investment investment

Investments in immovable and movable properties (Note 6)

   Pullman Jakarta Central Park 2,925,122 2,729,850 69               2,989,999 2,790,396 71 -                           -                  -                           -                  

   Capri by Fraser 641,492 749,319 19               611,811 714,650 18 -                           -                  -                           -                  

   Ibis Saigon South 463,462 464,768 12               442,019 443,264 11 -                           -                  -                           -                  

Total investments in immovable and movable properties 4,030,076 3,943,937 100              4,043,829 3,948,310 100 -                           -                  -                           -                  

Investment in subsidiaries (Note 5) -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  3,926,144             100              4,140,911             100

Total investments 4,030,076 3,943,937 100              4,043,829 3,948,310 100 3,926,144 100              4,140,911 100

-                  -                  -                           -                           

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements.

(Unaudited, but reviewed) (Audited)

Consolidated financial statements

(Unaudited, but reviewed) (Audited)

(Unaudited, but reviewed)

Seperate financial statements

30 September 2020

Seperate financial statements

30 September 2020

As at 30 September 2020

Investments

Strategic Hospitality Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust and its Subsidiaries

30 September 2020 31 December 2019

Consolidated financial statements

Investments

30 September 2020 31 December 2019 31 December 2019

 Carrying amount 
based on equity 

method 

 Carrying amount 
based on equity 

method 

31 December 2019

(Audited)

(Unaudited, but reviewed) (Audited)

 Carrying amount 
based on equity 

method 

 Carrying amount 
based on equity 

method 



(Unaudited but reviewed)

Note 2020 2019 2020 2019

Investment income

Rental income -                            2,050                    -                            62,961                  

Interest income 0 -                            3 9                           

Gain on exchange -                            1,838                    -                            56,434                  

Other incomes 403                       446                       12,630                  13,717                  

Total income 403                       4,334                    12,633                  133,121                

Expenses

Trust manager fee 15 105                       108                       3,292                    3,326                    

Trustee fee 15 109                       120                       3,407                    3,664                    

Registrar fee 15 17                         20                         538                       594                       

Professional fees 108                       107                       3,391                    3,303                    

Amortisation of deferred expenses 223                       223                       6,980                    6,860                    

Other expenses 196                       613                       6,134                    18,802                  

Loss on exchange 2,167                    -                            67,893                  -                            

Finance costs 742                       686                       23,256                  21,091                  

Income tax expenses -                            63                         -                            1,939                    

Total expenses 3,667                    1,940                    114,891                59,579                  

Net investment income (loss) (3,264)                   2,394                    (102,258)               73,542                  

Increase (Decrease) in net assets from operations (3,264)                   2,394                    (102,258)               73,542                  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements.

Strategic Hospitality Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust and its Subsidiaries

Consolidated statement of income

For the three-month period ended 30 September 2020

(Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht)



(Unaudited but reviewed)

Note 2020 2019 2020 2019

Investment income

Rental income 1,753                    6,106                    54,844                  191,119                

Interest income 1                           2                           40 74                         

Gain on exchange -                            2,076                    -                            63,997                  

Other incomes 566                       2,534                    17,788                  79,688                  

Total income 2,320                    10,718                  72,672                  334,878                

Expenses

Trust manager fee 15 315                       325                       9,936                    10,168                  

Trustee fee 15 325                       353                       10,241                  11,034                  

Registrar fee 15 54                         62                         1,691                    1,924                    

Professional fees 767                       466                       24,363                  14,639                  

Amortisation of deferred expenses 9 663                       662                       20,913                  20,748                  

Other expenses 1,137                    1,445                    35,921                  45,099                  

Loss on exchange 2,243                    -                            70,935                  -                            

Finance costs 2,113                    2,284                    66,588                  71,577                  

Income tax expenses 121                       154                       3,873                    4,821                    

Total expenses 7,738                    5,751                    244,461                180,010                

Net investment income (loss) (5,418)                   4,967                    (171,789)               154,868                

Increase (Decrease) in net assets from operations (5,418)                   4,967                    (171,789)               154,868                

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements.

Consolidated statement of income

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020

(Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Strategic Hospitality Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust and its Subsidiaries



(Unaudited but reviewed)

Separate financial statements - Statement of income

Note 2020 2019 2020 2019

Investment income

Share of profits from investments in subsidiaries 5 -                           2,575                    -                           79,094                  

Interest income 0 -                           1                          -                           

Gain on exchange 6                          -                           157                       -                           

Other incomes -                           446                       -                           13,695                  

Total income 6                          3,021                    158                       92,789                  

Expenses

Share of loss from investments in subsidiaries 5 2,150                    -                           67,342                  -                           

Trust manager fee 15 105                       108                       3,292                    3,326                    

Trustee fee 15 109                       120                       3,407                    3,664                    

Registrar fee 15 17                         20                         538                       594                       

Professional fees 28                         29                         879                       910                       

Amortisation of deferred expenses 223                       223                       6,980                    6,860                    

Other expenses 3                          16                         84                         495                       

Loss on exchange -                           111                       -                           3,398                    

Finance cost 635                       -                           19,894                  -                           

Total expenses 3,270                    627                       102,416                19,247                  

Net investment income (loss) (3,264)                  2,394                    (102,258)               73,542                  

Increase (Decrease) in net assets from operations (3,264)                  2,394                    (102,258)               73,542                  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements.

Strategic Hospitality Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust and its Subsidiaries

For the three-month period ended 30 September 2020

(Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht)



(Unaudited but reviewed)

Separate financial statements - Statement of income

Note 2020 2019 2020 2019

Investment income

Share of profits from investments in subsidiaries 5 -                           4,151                    -                           128,936                

Interest income 0 1                          13                         23                         

Gain on exchange 2                          -                           51                         -                           

Other incomes 61                         2,532                    1,913                    79,603                  

Total income 63                         6,684                    1,977                    208,562                

Expenses

Share of loss from investments in subsidiaries 5 2,135                    -                           68,288                  -                           

Trust manager fee 15 315                       325                       9,936                    10,168                  

Trustee fee 15 325                       353                       10,241                  11,034                  

Registrar fee 15 54                         62                         1,691                    1,924                    

Professional fees 106                       80                         3,334                    2,513                    

Amortisation of deferred expenses 9 663                       662                       20,913                  20,748                  

Other expenses 25                         76                         779                       2,386                    

Loss on exchange -                           159                       -                           4,921                    

Finance cost 11 1,858                    -                           58,584                  -                           

Total expenses 5,481                    1,717                    173,766                53,694                  

Net investment income (loss) (5,418)                  4,967                    (171,789)               154,868                

Increase (Decrease) in net assets from operations (5,418)                  4,967                    (171,789)               154,868                

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements.

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020

(Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Strategic Hospitality Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust and its Subsidiaries



(Unaudited but reviewed)

2020 2019 2020 2019

Increase (Decrease) in net assets from operations (3,264)                 2,394                  (102,258)             73,542                

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified 

  to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Exchange differences on translation of financial 

  statements in foreign currency (4,253)                 (323)                    (133,245)             (9,924)                 

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified 

  to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Exchange differences on translation of financial statements 

  in functional currency to presentation currency -                          -                          65,371                (12,739)               

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period (4,253)                 (323)                    (67,874)               (22,663)               

Total increase (decrease) in net assets from operations

  and other components of unitholders' equity (7,517)                 2,071                  (170,132)             50,879                

(88,428)               (2,731,598)          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements.

Strategic Hospitality Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust and its Subsidiaries

Statement of comprehensive income

For the three-month period ended 30 September 2020

Consolidated financial statements/Separate financial statements

(Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht)



(Unaudited but reviewed)

2020 2019 2020 2019

Increase (Decrease) in net assets from operations (5,418)                 4,967                  (171,789)             154,868              

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified 

  to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Exchange differences on translation of financial 

  statements in foreign currency (6,951)                 1,577                  (209,400)             50,103                

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified 

  to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Exchange differences on translation of financial statements 

  in functional currency to presentation currency -                          -                          129,882              (181,562)             

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period (6,951)                 1,577                  (79,518)               (131,459)             

Total increase (decrease) in net assets from operations

  and other components of unitholders' equity (12,369)               6,544                  (251,307)             23,409                

-                          -                          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements.

Strategic Hospitality Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust and its Subsidiaries

Statement of comprehensive income

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020

(Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated financial statements/Separate financial statements



(Unaudited but reviewed)

2020 2019 2020 2019

Increase (Decrease) in net assets from operations 

Net investment income (loss) (5,418)                 4,967                  (171,789)             154,868              

Decrease in net assets during the period

Cash paid for capital reduction during the period -                          (1,474)                 -                          (48,221)               

Cash paid for distributions of net income during the period during the period -                          (1,859)                 -                          (59,885)               

Increase (decrease) in net assets from other components 

   of unitholders' equity   

Exchange differences on translation of financial statements (6,951)                 1,577                  (79,518)               (131,459)             

Increase (decrease) in net assets during period (12,369)               3,211                  (251,307)             (84,697)               

Net assets at the beginning of period 93,280                98,464                2,812,773           3,195,141           

Net assets at the end of period 80,911                101,675              2,561,466           3,110,444           

-                          -                          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements.

Strategic Hospitality Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust and its Subsidiaries

Statement of changes in net assets

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020

(Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated financial statements/ Separate financial statements



(Unaudited but reviewed)

2020 2019 2020 2019

Cash flows from operating activities

Increase (Decrease) in net assets from operations (5,418)                 4,967                  (171,789)             154,868              

Adjustments to reconcile increase (decrease) in net assets from

   operations to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

   Increase in receivables from rental (181)                    (1,048)                 (5,714)                 (32,818)               

   (Increase) Decrease in other receivables (194)                    1,198                  (6,117)                 37,493                

   Decrease in refundable input value added tax 136                     420                     4,289                  13,153                

   Decrease in other assets and restricted bank deposits 495                     570                     15,617                17,833                

   Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued expenses 949                     (827)                    29,906                (25,888)               

   Decrease in other liabilities (10)                      (83)                      (318)                    (2,615)                 

   Amortisation of deferred expenses 663                     662                     20,913                20,748                

   Unrealised (gain) loss on exchange 2,255                  (2,291)                 71,297                (70,681)               

   Unrealised (gain) loss on changes in the fair value of derivatives (410)                    360 (12,936)               11,275

   Loss on allowance of doubtful account 482 -                          15,329                -                          

   Loss from writing off of deferred tax asset 121                     -                          3,873                  -                          

   Finance costs 2,113                  2,284                  66,588                71,577                

   Income tax expenses -                          154                     -                          4,821                  

Net cash from operating activities 1,001                  6,366                  30,938                199,766              

Cash flows from financing activities

Cash paid for issuance and offering of trust units costs -                          (311)                    -                          (9,830)                 

Cash paid for capital reduction -                          (1,474)                 -                          (48,221)               

Cash paid for distributions of net income -                          (1,859)                 -                          (59,885)               

Cash paid for long-term loan repayment -                          (917)                    -                          (29,322)               

Cash paid for interest expenses (1,539)                 (852)                    (48,408)               (26,931)               

Cash paid for loan prepayment penalty -                          (19)                      -                          (603)                    

Net cash used in financing activities (1,539)                 (5,432)                 (48,408)               (174,792)             

Exchange differences on translation of financial statements 41                       67                       2,863                  4,940                  

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash at banks (497)                    1,001                  (14,607)               29,914                

Cash and cash at banks at the beginning of period 757                     386                     22,833                12,513                

Cash and cash at banks at the end of period (Note 7) 260                     1,387                  8,226                  42,427                

-                          -                          -                          -                          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements.

Strategic Hospitality Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust and its Subsidiaries

Consolidated statement of cash flows

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020

(Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht)



(Unaudited but reviewed)

2020 2019 2020 2019

Cash flows from operating activities

Increase (Decrease) in net assets from operations (5,418)                 4,967                  (171,789)             154,868              

Adjustments to reconcile increase (decrease) in net assets from

   operations to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

   Increase in other receivables (6)                        (57)                      (181)                    (1,795)                 

   Increase in other assets (23)                      (17)                      (739)                    (552)                    

   Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued expenses 198                     (708)                    6,243                  (22,155)               

   Decrease in other liabilities (40)                      (83)                      (1,258)                 (2,615)                 

   Dividend received from subsidiaries 432                     2,923                  13,516                91,502                

   Share of (profit) loss from investments in subsidiaries 2,135                  (4,151)                 68,288                (128,936)             

   Amortisation of deferred expenses 663                     662                     20,913                20,748                

   Unrealised (gain) loss on exchange 4                         (65)                      113                     (2,054)                 

   Finance cost 1,858                  -                          58,584                -                          

Net cash from (used in) operating activities (197)                    3,471                  (6,310)                 109,011              

Cash flows from financing activities

Cash paid for issuance and offering of trust units costs -                          (311)                    -                          (9,830)                 

Cash paid for capital reduction -                          (1,474)                 -                          (48,221)               

Cash paid for distributions of net income -                          (1,859)                 -                          (59,885)               

Net cash used in financing activities -                          (3,644)                 -                          (117,936)             

Exchange differences on translation of financial statements (5)                        60                       266                     4,952                  

Net decrease in cash and cash at banks (202)                    (113)                    (6,044)                 (3,973)                 

Cash and cash at banks at the beginning of period 235                     288                     7,100                  9,334                  

Cash and cash at banks at the end of period (Note 7) 33                       175                     1,056                  5,361                  

-                          -                          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements.

Strategic Hospitality Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust and its Subsidiaries

Separate financial statements - Statement of cash flows

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020

(Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht)
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Strategic Hospitality Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust and 

its Subsidiaries 

Notes to interim financial statements for the three-month and nine-month periods ended                

30 September 2020 

1. General information  

1.1 Description of Strategic Hospitality Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real Estate 

Investment Trust 

 Strategic Hospitality Extendable Freehold and Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust 

(“the Trust”) is a real estate investment trust established under the Trust for Transaction in 

Capital Market Act, B.E.2550 in accordance with the Trust Deed executed on                     

20 December 2017 between Strategic Property Investors Company Limited as the trust 

settlor and Krung Thai Asset Management Company Limited as the trustee. The Trust was 

established as a specific closed-end real estate investment trust with an indefinite term. 

The Trust’s objective is to mobilise fund, raised from investors and loan from a financial 

institution, to invest in real estate through acquiring the shares in or granting loans to the 

various offshore holding companies. The three subsidiary companies in Indonesia and 

Vietnam are the companies invested in ownerships or leasehold rights of land, ownership 

of the buildings, and movable properties of hotels located in Southeast Asia as listed below. 

Properties Location Type of ownership of Properties 

Pullman Jakarta Central Park Jakarta, Indonesia Ownership of strata title, building and 

movable properties 

Capri by Fraser Ho chi minh city, 

Vietnam 

Leasehold of land, of which the term will 

expire on 19 May 2043 and ownership of 

building and movable properties 

Ibis Saigon South 

 

Ho chi minh city, 

Vietnam 

Leasehold of land, of which the term will 

expire on 19 May 2043 and ownership of 

the building and movable properties 

 The Trust has a policy to seek benefits from the invested properties by leasing the 

properties to related companies of the trust manager who will hire hotel management to 

operate the hotel business. The trust manager is responsible for managing the properties 

and setting policies to seek benefits from them. 
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 Termination of lease agreements in Vietnam 

 In May 2020, the two subsidiaries in Vietnam that invested in the leasehold rights to land, 

ownership of buildings and movable properties of Capri by Fraser and Ibis Saigon South, 

terminated the lease agreements with the master lessee, who is a related company. This 

was due to breaches of the master lease agreements by the lessee. Following termination 

of the lease agreements, the two subsidiaries hired hotel management and hotel employees 

and taken steps to provide service to visitors temporarily until they are able to find new 

lessees. The Trust Manager and Trustee have asked the Securities and Exchange 

Commission of Thailand to consider granting the Trust a waiver for the requirement to 

comply with the trust regulations prohibiting a real estate investment trust from operating 

any type of business other than leasing. 

 The Stock Exchange of Thailand approved the listing of the Trust’s units and permitted their 

trading from 27 December 2017 onwards. 

 Strategic Property Investors Company Limited acts as the trust manager (the “Trust 

Manager”) and Krung Thai Asset Management Company Limited acts as the trustee (the 

“Trustee”) of the Trust. 

1.2 Coronavirus disease 2019 Pandemic 

 The Coronavirus disease 2019 pandemic has been evolving and resulting in an economic 

slowdown and adversely impacting most businesses and industries. This situation directly 

affects the business activities of the Trust and its subsidiaries. The hospitality businesses 

on properties in Indonesia and Vietnam in which the Trust Group has invested (presented 

as investments in immovable and movable properties) have made significant changes to 

their operations to respond to the situation and to follow government measures to control 

the COVID-19 spread in each country. These include significant downsizing of hotel 

services and temporary closure of the hotels. Such events have significantly impacted the 

hotel operations and have continued throughout the current period until now. The significant 

decline in hotel operation meets the criteria for events of force majeure stipulated in the 

master lease agreements and, as a result, the subsidiaries who are the master lessors have 

to waive or consent to postpone lease payments by the lessees (as the case may be). For 

this reason, the Trust Group has no lease income in the second and current quarter. 

 Furthermore, as described in Note 1.1 to interim financial statements, the two subsidiaries 

in Vietnam have terminated the lease agreements with the master lessee and have taken 

steps to provide services to visitors temporarily until they are able to find new lessees, 

which may be challenging during the COVID-19 outbreak. The management will follow up 

on the situation and will continue to assess the financial impact. 
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1.3  Going concern basis 

1.3.1 Uncertainty associated with operating results and ability to service interest and derivative 

fees in the future 

 As described in Note 1.2 to interim financial statements the COVID-19 pandemic is 

continuing to evolve and as described in Note 1.1 to interim financial statements the two 

subsidiaries terminated the lease agreements with the master lessee, these have resulted 

in a significant decrease in rental income for the current quarter and year. This is 

significantly impacting the Trust Group’s financial position, operating results, and cash flows 

in the current period and may continue to affect these in the future, as well as its ability to pay 

interest, fees, operating costs and expenses which are in the current period and will become 

due in the near future. The circumstances and the impacts depend on several uncertain 

factors, such as the easing of measures to prevent COVID-19 spread, the recovery of the 

hotel industry, the result of negotiations about the conditions of guaranteed net operating 

income from assets, and creditor’ decision on granting waivers or relief in the event of failure 

to make interest and fee payments and the seeking of the new lessee on the properties in 

Vietnam. The related outcomes cannot be reasonably estimated at this stage.  

 However, as described in Note 10 to the interim financial statements, the Trust Group paid 

interest and fee due on 30 September 2020 within the period stipulated in the loan 

agreement.  

1.3.2 Uncertainty associated with failure to comply with conditions stipulated in loan agreement 

 As discussed in Note 10 to the interim financial statements, the Trust Group was defaulted on 

various conditions of long-term loan agreement from which they have yet to be granted 

waivers by the financial institution creditor, as follows: 

a) A subsidiary was unable to maintain the amount in the bank account reserved for interest 

payment stipulated in a long-term loan agreement and unable to remedy within a 

specified period. As of 16 November 2020, the subsidiary is in the process of seeking 

cash to deposit in this restricted bank account.  

b) As at 31 March 2020, 30 June 2020 and 30 September 2020, the Trust Group was unable 

to maintain a covenanted financial ratio stipulated in the long-term loan agreement.  

c) One of the financial ratios of the Trust Group as at 31 March 2020, 30 June 2020 and               

30 September 2020 met criteria stipulated in the long-term loan agreement that would 

require the subsidiary to enter into an additional derivative agreement related to foreign 

exchange. However, the subsidiary did not comply with the requirement. 

d) The auditor’s report on the special purpose consolidated financial statements of a 

subsidiary of the Trust for the year ended 31 December 2019, which were prepared and 

issued in April 2020, disclaims an opinion due to multiple uncertainties. 
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The management has requested waivers of certain breaches of the conditions of the long-

term loan agreement from the financial institution creditor and later received letters, dated 3 

September 2020 and 22 October 2020, from the creditor reserving all its rights under the loan 

agreement, and asking that the Subsidiary remedy existing defaults. The letter also stipulated 

the restrictions prohibiting any dividend payment or any other payments to creditors fees in 

connection with the Trust without consent from the financial institution, until the existing 

defaults have been remedied or waived in full. The financial institution creditor has not yet 

waived the events of default. 

1.3.3 Uncertainty regarding finding new source of funds to repay a long-term loan maturing within 

the next 12 months 

As described in Note 10 to the interim financial statements, the outstanding principal of long-

term loans of EUR 45.02 million will mature in the next 12 months (June 2021). The 

management is in the process of seeking new sources of funds to repay these loans and 

the outcome of this is currently uncertain and cannot be reasonably assessed at this stage.  

In preparing the interim financial statements, the management has considered the above 

uncertainties and the impact of the above circumstances. However, the related outcomes 

are still uncertain and unknown. As of 16 November 2020, the management, therefore, 

continued to prepare the interim financial statements under the going concern basis, and 

had not made any adjustments to present assets at their net realisable values and liabilities 

at their settlement amounts, or made the reclassifications that may be required in the event 

that the Trust Group is unable to continue as a going concern. 

2. Basis of preparation of financial statements 

2.1  Basis for the preparation of interim financial statements 

 These interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Accounting 

Guidance for Property Funds, Real Estate Investment Trusts, Infrastructure Funds and 

Infrastructure Trusts issued by the Association of Investment Management Companies and 

approved by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Thailand. The Trust has chosen 

to present condensed interim financial statements in accordance with TAS 34, Interim 

Financial Reporting. However, the Trust has presented the statement of financial position, 

including details of investments, income, comprehensive income, changes in net assets, 

and cash flows in the same format as that will be used for the annual financial statements. 

 These interim financial statements are presented in US dollars, which is the functional 

currency of the Trust. However, these interim financial statements are also presented in 

Thai Baht in accordance with the regulatory requirements in Thailand.  
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 The USD functional currency financial statements are translated into the Thai Baht 

presentation currency financial statements at the rate of exchange prevailing on the end of 

reporting period in respect of assets and liabilities, and at a rate that approximates the 

actual rate at the date of the transaction in respect of revenues and expenses, differences 

being recorded as “Exchange differences on translation of financial statements in functional 

currency to presentation currency” in other comprehensive income, other components of 

unitholders' equity. 

 The interim financial statements are intended to provide information additional to that 

included in the latest annual financial statements. Accordingly, they focus on new activities, 

events and circumstances so as not to duplicate information previously reported. These 

interim financial statements should therefore be read in conjunction with the latest annual 

financial statements. 

 The interim financial statements in Thai language are the official statutory financial 

statements of the Trust. The financial statements in English language have been translated 

from the Thai language financial statements. 

2.2 Basis of consolidation 

 These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as 

that applied for the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 

2019. There was no change in the composition of the Group during the current period. 

3. Accounting Guidance 

3.1 The Accounting Guidance for Property Funds, Real Estate Investment Trusts, 

Infrastructure Funds and Infrastructure Trusts effective in the current year   

 Prior to the current year, the Trust prepared its financial statements in accordance with 

Thai financial reporting standards enunciated under the Accounting Professions Act B.E. 

2547 (TFRSs) and in accordance with the basis and format specified in Accounting 

Standard No.106 “Accounting for Investment Business”. However, as TFRSs related to 

financial instruments are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 

2020, TAS 106 “Accounting for Investment Business” is cancelled. The Association of 

Investment Management Companies has, therefore, issued the Accounting Guidance for 

Property Funds, Real Estate Investment Trusts, Infrastructure Funds  and Infrastructure 

Trusts (“the Accounting Guidance”), which has been approved by the Securities and 

Exchange Commission of Thailand (“SEC”), to be adopted by  property funds, real estate 

investment trusts, infrastructure funds and infrastructure trusts established under the SEC’s 

regulations.  



 (Unaudited but reviewed) 

6 

 The Accounting Guidance stipulates that an entity adopting the guidance not refer to other 

financial reporting standards promulgated by the Federation of Accounting Professions of 

Thailand (“TFAC”) in respect of matters covered by the Accounting Guidance, while for 

those matters not covered by the Accounting Guidance, the entity is to follow the financial 

reporting standards issued by TFAC that are effective in that financial reporting period.  

 The Accounting Guidance stipulates rules regarding the classification and measurement of 

various transactions and balances, including investment properties, leases, consolidated 

financial statements, revenue and expenses, as well as financial instruments. It requires all 

financial assets to be measured at fair value through profit or loss and that the costs 

attributable to issuing equity be deducted from owners’ equity. In addition, the Accounting 

Guidance specifies the components of the financial statements and their presentation 

format, as well as the notes to the financial statements.  The Accounting Guidance contains 

certain different requirements from those of the previous financial reporting standards that 

the entity had adopted. Upon initial application, the entity can either adopt the change 

retrospectively, or adjust the cumulative effect of the change against retained earnings on 

the initial application date, with no requirement to restate the comparative information. In 

addition, any costs of issuing equity previously recorded as deferred expense and being 

amortised over a period of not longer than 5 years, in accordance with TAS 106, can 

continue to be amortised over the remaining period.  

 The adoption of the new Accounting Guidance in this period has no significant impact on 

the Trust and its subsidiaires’ financial statements, except as follows:  

- The Trust is not required to present certain financial information, such as financial 

ratios, in the format previously prescribed by TAS 106. 

- The Trust elected to continue amortising costs of issuing equity related to transactions 

occurring before 1 January 2020. The outstanding balance of deferred costs of issuing 

equity as at 1 January 2020 was USD 2.63 million or equivalent to Baht 79.29 million, 

with a remaining amortisation period of 2 years and 11 months. However, any costs of 

issuing equity related to transactions occurring after 1 January 2020 are to be 

presented as deductions from the capital from unitholders.  
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- Measurement of the non-interest bearing long-term loan between the Trust and its 

subsidiary, which was previously measured on the basis of the contractual cash flows. 

In accordance with the relevant Accounting Guidance, financial assets and financial 

liabilities are initially measured at fair value, with financial assets subsequently 

measured at fair value and financial liabilities at amortised cost based on the effective 

interest rate. Upon first time adoption, the Trust adjusted the cumulative effect of the                             

day-1 difference of the long-term loan between the Trust and its subsidiary, which totals 

USD 3.79 million or equivalent to Baht 114.26 million, against investments in subsidiaries 

under the equity method in the separate financial statements of the Trust as at 1 January 

2020, with no effect to retained earnings and no restatement of the comparative 

information. There is no effect to the consolidated financial statements because balances 

and transactions among the trust and its subsidiaries have been eliminated as they are 

related party transactions within the group. 

3.2 Accounting Treatment Guidance on “Temporary Relief Measures on Accounting 

Alternatives In Response to the Impact of the COVID-19 Situation” 

 The Federation of Accounting Professions announced Accounting Treatment Guidance on 

“Temporary Relief Measures on Accounting Alternatives in Response to the Impact of the 

COVID-19 situation”. Its objectives are to alleviate some of the impact of applying certain 

financial reporting standards, and to provide clarification about accounting treatments 

during the period of uncertainty relating to this situation. 

 On 22 April 2020, the Accounting Treatment Guidance was announced in the Royal 

Gazette and it is effective for the financial statements prepared for reporting periods ending 

between 1 January 2020 and 31 December 2020. Subsequently, on 18 May 2020, the 

Office of Securities and Exchange Commission of Thailand issued a notification letter 

informing that real estate investment trusts can adopt the Accounting Treatment Guidance 

to prepare their financial statements in accordance with the time frame stipulated by the 

Federation of Accounting Professions. 

 The Trust and its subsidiaries have elected to apply the temporary relief measure on 

accounting alternative that the Group is not to use information relating to the COVID-19 

situation that may affect financial forecasts used in measuring the fair values of 

investments in immovable and movable properties. 
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4. Significant accounting policies 

 The interim financial statements are prepared by using the same accounting policies and 

methods of computation as were used for the financial statements for the year ended             

31 December 2019 except the adoption of the Accounting Treatment Guidance as 

described in Note 3.2 to the interim financial statements and the changes in the following 

accounting policies related to the adoption of the Accounting Guidance as described in 

Note 3.1 to the interim financial statements. 

a) Deferred expenses  

 Costs of issuing equity related to transactions occurring after 1 January 2020 are 

presented as deductions from the capital received from unitholders while the costs to the 

transactions occurring before 1 January 2020 are presented as deferred unit issuance 

costs and amortised to expenses over a period at 5 years from the date of issue. 

b) Measurement of Financial instruments 

 Financial assets are initially measured at fair value, and subsequently measured at fair 

value through profit or loss. 

 Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, and subsequently measured at 

amortised cost.  

5. Investment in subsidiaries (separate financial statements of the Trust) 

5.1 Details of the investment in subsidiaries as presented in separate financial statements of 

the Trust are as follows: 

  (Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

Company’s 

name 

 

Paid-up capital 

 

Shareholding percentage Cost 

Carrying amount                          

based on equity method Cost 

Carrying amount             

based on equity method 

 (USD) (%)     

 

30 

September  

2020 

31  

December 

2019 

30 

September  

2020 

31  

December 

2019 

30 

September  

2020 

31  

December 

2019 

30 

September  

2020 

31  

December 

2019 

30 

September  

2020 

31  

December 

2019 

30 

September  

2020 

31  

December 

2019 

SHH 100 100 100 100 148,622 148,622 124,798  137,634  4,705,062 4,481,549 3,956,844  4,150,232  

SHH2 100 100 100 100 0 0 (780)  (309) 3 3 (24,700)  (9,321) 

Total     148,622 148,622 124,018  137,325  4,705,065 4,481,552 3,926,144  4,140,911  
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5.2 Share of comprehensive income and dividend received  

 During the period, the Trust recognised its share of comprehensive income or loss from 

investments in subsidiaries in the separate financial statements and has received dividends 

as follows: 

 (Unit: Thousand USD) 

 For the three-month period ended 30 September 

 

Company’s name Share of profit / loss 

Share of other 

comprehensive 

income/loss Dividend received 

 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 

SHH (2,133) 2,580 (4,253) (323) 32 1,020 

SHH2 (17) (5) - - - 60 

Total (2,150) 2,575 (4,253) (323) 32 1,080 

       

 (Unit: Thousand USD) 

 For the nine-month period ended 30 September 

 

Company’s name Share of profit / loss 

Share of other 

comprehensive 

income/loss Dividend received 

 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 

SHH (1,664) 4,464 (6,951) 1,577 432 2,233 

SHH2 (471) (313) - - - 645 

Total (2,135) 4,151 (6,951) 1,577 432 2,878 

  

 (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 For the three-month period ended 30 September 

 

Company’s name Share of profit / loss 

Share of other 

comprehensive 

income/loss Dividend received 

 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 

SHH (66,824) 79,219 (133,245) (9,924) 1,002 31,327 

SHH2 (518) (125) - - - 1,842 

Total (67,342) 79,094 (133,245) (9,924) 1,002 33,169 
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 (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 For the nine-month period ended 30 September 

Company’s name Share of profit / loss 

Share of other 

comprehensive 

income/loss Dividend received 

 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 

SHH (53,256) 138,795 (209,400) 50,103 13,516 69,655 

SHH2 (15,032) (9,859) - - - 20,327 

Total (68,288) 128,936 (209,400) 50,103 13,516 89,982 

5.3 Movement of investment in subsidiaries for the nine-month period ended 30 September 

2020 are as follows: 

 (Unit: Thousand 

USD) 

(Unit: Thousand 

Baht) 

Investments in subsidiaries under equity method at the 

beginning of period 137,325 4,140,911 

Cumulative effect of accounting change related to the 

day-1 difference on the loan between the Trust and its 

subsidiary (3,789) (114,260) 

Investments in subsidiaries under equity method at the 

beginning of period - restated 133,536 4,026,651 

Share of loss from investments in subsidiaries (2,135) (68,288) 

Less: Dividend received (432) (13,516) 

Effect from exchange differences on translation of 

financial statements (6,951) (18,703) 

Investments in subsidiaries under equity method at the 

end of period 124,018 3,926,144 

 The Trust has pledged the shares certificates of the majority of subsidiaries as collateral for 

the credit facilities obtained from a financial institution as described in Note 10 to the 

interim financial statements. 
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6. Investments in immovable and movable properties (consolidated financial statements) 

 Movement of investments in immovable and movable properties for the hospitality business 

of the Trust and its subsidiaries for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020 are as 

follows: 

 (Unit: Million USD) (Unit: Million Baht) 

Investments in immovable and movable properties for 

the hospitality business at the beginning of period 131 3,948 

Effect from exchange differences on translation of                                       

financial statements (6) (4) 

Investments in immovable and movable properties for 

the hospitality business at the end of period 125 3,944 

 As at 30 September 2020, the Trust measured value of investments in immovable and 

movable properties at fair values as at 31 December 2019 from the reports of appraisers 

and adjusted by the effect of the exchange differences on translation of financial statement. 

As described in Note 3.2 to the interim financial statements, the Trust and its subsidiaries 

have elected to not to use information relating to the COVID-19 situation that may affect 

financial forecasts used in measuring the fair values of investments in immovable and 

movable properties. Furthermore, in the third quarter of this year, the management 

received an offer from a related company to acquire all shares of the two subsidiaries of the 

Trust, which hold all investments in immovable and movable properties of the Trust Group, 

at a value of USD 105 million (debt free). The management did not adjust the fair value of 

investments in immovable and movable properties and the carrying value of investments in 

subsidiaries as of 30 September 2020, as the fair value of investments in immovable and 

movable properties is uncertain under COVID circumstances. Moreover, the value was a 

bid price and since the Trust’s unitholders’ meeting held on 2 November 2020 did not 

approve the sale, it is not considered an indicator of an exit price. 

 The Trust and its subsidiaries have pledged the ownership of immovable properties of 

Pullman Jakarta Central Park as a collateral for the credit facility that were obtained from a 

financial institution described in Note 10 to the interim financial statements. 
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7.  Cash and cash at banks 

 Consolidated financial statements 

 (Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 30 September 2020 31 December 2019 30 September 2020 31 December 2019 

  (Audited)  (Audited) 

 Balance 

Interest 

rate per 

annum Balance 

Interest 

rate per 

annum Balance 

Interest 

rate per 

annum Balance 

Interest 

rate per 

annum 

  (%)  (%)  (%)  (%) 

Cash 3 - 1 - 99 - 40 - 

Cash at banks         

Savings account         

Siam Commercial Bank Public Company Limited - 0.05 - 0.12 30 0.38 3 0.05 - 0.12 910 0.38 

Krungthai Bank Public Company Limited 33 0.05 - 0.12 205 0.05 - 0.38 1,053 0.05 - 0.12 6,190 0.05 - 0.38 

Current account         

Oversea-Chinese Banking Corporation Limited, 

Singapore Branch 6 - 127 - 179 - 3,833 - 

KEB Hana Bank, Singapore Branch 4 - 5 - 136 - 137 - 

PT Bank CIMB Niaga Tbk 3 0.05 - 1.75 5 1.75 84 0.05 - 1.75 136 1.75 

Industrial Bank of Korea, Ho Chi Minh Branch 21 0.05 166 0.30 659 0.05 5,018 0.30 

Baoviet Bank - - 113 0.60 - - 3,409 0.60 

The Vietnam Bank for Agriculture and Rural 

Development 10 0.20 - 0.20 304 0.20 14 0.20 

VeitCom Bank 176 0.20 - - 5,578 0.20 - - 

Malayan Banking Berhad, Singapore 4 0.18 105 0.10 131 0.18 3,146 0.10 

Total cash at banks 257  756  8,127  22,793  

Total cash and cash at banks 260  757  8,226  22,833  

 

 Separate financial statements 

 (Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 30 September 2020 31 December 2019 30 September 2020 31 December 2019 

  (Audited)  (Audited) 

 Balance 

Interest 

rate per 

annum Balance 

Interest 

rate per 

annum Balance 

Interest 

rate per 

annum Balance 

Interest 

rate per 

annum 

  (%)  (%)  (%)  (%) 

Cash at banks         

Savings account         

Siam Commercial Bank Public Company Limited - 0.05 - 0.12 30 0.38 3 0.05 - 0.12 910 0.38 

Krungthai Bank Public Company Limited 33 0.05 - 0.12 205 0.05 - 0.38 1,053 0.05 - 0.12 6,190 0.05 - 0.38 

Total cash at banks 33  235  1,056  7,100  

Total cash and cash at banks 33  235  1,056  7,100  
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8. Rental receivables 

  Consolidated financial statements 

 (Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 30 September             

2020 

31 December 

2019 

30 September             

2020 

31 December 

2019 

Aged on the basis of due dates     

Not yet due - 756 - 22,800 

Past due     

 Not over 3 months - 482 - 14,523 

 3 - 6 months 574 - 18,178 - 

 6 - 9 months 777 - 24,614 - 

Total 1,351 1,238 42,792 37,323 

Less: Allowance for doubtful account (440) - (13,936) - 

Rental receivables - net 911 1,238 28,856  37,323  

9. Deferred expenses 

 Movement of deferred expenses for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020 are 

as follows: 

 Consolidated and separate  

financial statement 

 (Unit: Thousand 

USD) 

(Unit: Thousand 

Baht) 

Deferred expenses at the beginning of period 2,629 79,293 

Less: Amortisation for the period (663) (20,913) 

Exchange differences on translation of financial statements - 3,863 

Deferred expenses at the end of period 1,966 62,243 

 As at 30 September 2020, the Trust had expenses related to the issue and offer of the trust 

units presented as deferred expenses amounting to USD 1.97 million (equivalent to Baht 

62.24 million). If the Trust had the expenses fully recognised as deductions from the capital 

received from unitholders, the net asset value would have been USD 78.94 million 

(equivalent to Baht 2,499.22 million) and net asset value per unit would have been USD 

0.2234 per unit (equivalent to Baht 7.0832 per unit). 
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10. Long-term loans from financial institution 

 The movement of balances of loans from financial institution in Singapore of Strategic 

Hospitality Holding Limited (“SHH”), a subsidiary, for the nine-month period ended                           

30 September 2020 are as follows: 

 (Unit: Thousand USD) 

 Consolidated financial statement 

 Balance as at 

1 January  

2020 

Adjustments/         

Amortisation 

Loss on 

exchange 

Balance as at 

30 September 

2020 

Long-term loans from financial institution 50,488 - 2,292 52,780 

Less: Deferred transaction costs (1,312) 657 (36) (691) 

Add: Adjustments to reflect the effective 

interest rate 252 (67) 12 197 

Net 49,428 590 2,268 52,286 

 

 (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 Consolidated financial statement 

 

Balance as 

at 

1 January 

2020 

Adjustments/         

Amortisation 

Loss on 

exchange 

Exchange 

differences 

on 

translation of 

financial 

statement 

Balance as 

at 

30 

September         

2020 

Long-term loans from financial institution 1,522,415 - 72,478 76,010 1,670,903 

Less: Deferred transaction costs (39,553) 20,688 (1,129) (1,876) (21,870) 

Add: Adjustments to reflect the effective 

interest rate 7,599 (2,105) 380 358 6,232 

Net 1,490,461 18,583 71,729 74,492 1,655,265 

 As at 30 September 2020, the outstanding principal of the long-term loans was EUR 45.02 

million. 

 SHH’s loans from financial institution are payable at the end of year 3 (maturing in June 

2021) and interest is payable on a quarterly basis at EURIBOR plus 3.25% per annum for 

the first year, at EURIBOR plus 3.75% per annum in the second year, and at EURIBOR 

plus 4.25% per annum in the third year. Whenever EURIBOR is negative, the value of this 

EURIBOR is held to be zero.  
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As described in Note 1.2 to the interim financial statements, the COVID-19 pandemic 

results in uncertainty regarding the Trust Group’s ability to pay interest and derivative fees 

that become due in the near future. However, the Trust Group paid interest and fee due on 

30 September 2020 within the period stipulated in the loan agreement. 

 The credit facility is secured by the pledge of share certificates of all subsidiaries of the 

Trust, except for SHH2, SHR-CK and SHR-ND, guarantees provided by all subsidiaries of 

the Trust, except for SHH2, SHR-CK, SHR-ND and subsidiaries in Vietnam, the mortgage 

of properties in Indonesia, the conditional transfer of fiduciary rights over receivables under 

the hotel management agreement of an Indonesian hotel, and the fiduciary rights over 

insurance proceeds of properties in Indonesia, SHH’s rights of claim in receivables under 

the assigned intercompany loan agreement related to the additional loan for the asset 

acquisition in Malaysia. There are also restrictions on a bank account reserved for SHH’s 

borrowing purposes. 

 Under the credit facility agreement, the Trust Group is required to comply with certain 

covenants, pertaining to various matters including the maintenance of financial ratios 

prescribed in the agreement, such as a debt to total asset ratio and loan to value ratio, 

maintenance of the SET listing status of the units of the Trust, limitations on certain 

material transactions of the Trust and its subsidiaries, maintenance of shareholding 

structure of the trust manager, an execution of certain derivative contracts for hedging 

foreign currency exchange rate risk, and maintaining the cash in the interest reserve 

account at the amount of interest of the next quarter.  

 During the calculation of annual financial ratios for year 2018, there was uncertainty 

regarding interpretation of the definitions of a financial ratio in the agreement, but the Trust 

Manager has received email confirmation from the financial institution that the calculation of 

financial ratios is in line with the requirements of the loan agreement. However, for clarification, 

the Trust Manager has proceeded with the discussions with the financial institution in order to 

obtain a formal conclusion. 

 In February 2020, there was an event indicating that the content in the long-term loan 

agreement may pose a risk of failure to comply with the condition stipulated in the long-

term loan agreement regarding the shareholding structure of the trust manager. The trust 

manager will discuss this matter with the financial institution to seek clarity and eliminate 

possible dispute. However, on 28 February 2020, the Trust Manager received an email 

from the financial institution confirming that as at 31 December 2019 no event of default 

occurred. 
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As of 30 September 2020, a subsidiary was unable to maintain the amount in the bank 

account reserved for interest payment as stipulated in a long-term loan agreement and was 

unable to remedy this within the specified period. The management has requested a waiver 

from the financial institution creditor and is in the process of seeking the required cash to 

deposit in this bank account. As of 16 November 2020, the subsidiary still has an obligation to 

deposit an additional amount of EUR 0.38 million. 

 As at 31 March 2020, 30 June 2020 and 30 September 2020 the Trust Group was unable to 

maintain a covenanted financial ratio as stipulated in long-term loan agreement. The 

management has requested for a waiver with the financial institution creditor for the Trust 

Group’s inability to maintain financial ratio as at 31 March 2020 and 30 June 2020.  

 One of the financial ratios of the Trust Group as at 31 March 2020, 30 June 2020 and                      

30 September 2020 met criteria stipulated in the loan agreement that would require a 

subsidiary to enter into an additional derivative agreement related to foreign exchange. 

However, the subsidiary did not comply with the requirement. The management has 

requested for a waiver with the financial institution creditor related to the additional derivative 

agreement as at 31 March 2020.  

 In April 2020, a subsidiary of the Trust prepared a special purpose consolidated financial 

statement for the year ended 31 December 2019 which was audited by an auditor, and 

delivered to the financial institution in accordance with the condition stipulated in the long-

term loan agreement. Under such audit report, the auditor has disclaimed of opinion on the 

subsidiary’s financial statements due to multiple uncertainties that may raise substantial 

doubt about the ability of the subsidiary to continue as going concerns. Such matter was 

defined as an event of default as stipulated in the long-term loan agreement. The trust 

management has, therefore, requested for a waiver with the financial institution. 

 Subsequent to requesting waivers from the financial institution creditor, the management 

received lettersfrom the creditor, dated 3 September 2020 and 22 October 2020, reserving  

its rights under the loan agreement, and asking that the subsidiary remedy existing 

defaults. The letters also stipulated the restrictions prohibiting any dividend payments or 

any other payments to creditors fees in connection with the Trust without consent from the 

financial institution, until the existing defaults have been remedied or waived in full. The 

creditor has not yet waived the events of defaults. 

11. Loan from a subsidiary 

 On 28 June 2018, the Trust executed a loan facility agreement of USD 47.5 million with 

SHH, for the purpose of refinancing the original loan from a Thai financial institution and 

payment of costs and outstanding interests related to such loan. On 29 June 2018, the 

Trust drew down USD 47.5 million of this loan. 
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 The intercompany loan is unsecured, interest free, and due at call. However, SHH will 

charge interest at 6% per annum if the Trust does not repay at call. 

 As of 30 September 2020, the principal of the loan has not been repaid and SHH has not 

called for repayment of the loan. The outstanding balance of USD 45.57 million, as of 30 

September 2020, of this intercompany borrowing has been adjusted based on amortised 

cost method using an effective interest rate (1 January 2020 - restated: USD 43.71 million). 

 As described in Note 3.1 to the interim financial statements regarding the relevant 

Accounting Guidance for the measurement of non-interest bearing long-term loan between 

the Trust and its subsidiary, the item is initially measured at fair value, and subsequently 

measured at amortised cost based on the effective interest rate (approximate fair value). 

Upon the first-time adoption, the Trust adjusted the day-1 difference for the long-term loan 

between the Trust and its subsidiary totaling USD 3.79 million or Baht 114.26 million, 

against investments in subsidiaries under the equity method in the separate financial 

statements of the Trust as at 1 January 2020. The difference will be amortised based on 

the effective interest rate and presented as interest expense at 5.5% per annum. 

 The movement of the loan from a subsidiary in separate financial statements of the Trust 

for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020 are summarised below. 

 (Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

Balance as at 1 January 2020 47,500 1,432,315 

Adjustment of the cumulative effect of the Day-1 

differences (3,789) (114,260) 

Balance as at 1 January 2020 - restated 43,711 1,318,055 

Add: Adjustment to reflect the effective interest rate 1,858 58,584 

Exchange differences on translation of financial statement - 65,992 

Balance as at 30 September 2020 45,569 1,442,631 
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12. Unitholders’ equity 

 Movements of registered capital, trust units and capital contributed by trust unitholders 

were as follows:  

 For the nine-month period ended                                     

30 September 2020 

For the year ended                                                       

31 December 2019 

  (Audited) 

 

Units 

Value 

per unit Amount Units 

Value 

per unit Amount 

 (Thousand 

units) 

(Baht) (Thousand 

Baht) 

(Thousand 

units) 

(Baht) (Thousand 

Baht) 

Capital at the beginning of 

period/year  352,836.7 9.6781 3,414,798 352,836.7 9.8805 3,486,205 

Reduction of capital  - - - - (0.2024) (71,407) 

Capital at the end of period/year 352,836.7 9.6781 3,414,798 352,836.7 9.6781 3,414,798 

13. Retained earnings (deficits) 

 Details of retained earnings (deficits) for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020 

and for the year ended 31 December 2019 are as follows: 

 Consolidated financial statements 

 (Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 For the nine-month 

 period ended  

30 September 2020 

For the year ended 

31 December 2019 

For the nine-month 

 period ended  

30 September 2020 

For the year ended 

31 December 2019 

  (Audited)  (Audited) 

Accumulated net investment income (loss) 2,563 (161) 83,638 (3,303) 

Accumulated unrealised gain (loss) on 

investments (3,029) 4,190 (83,180) 135,391 

Less: Accumulated distributions to 

unitholders (6,085) (3,962) (196,441) (128,448) 

Retained earnings (deficits) at the beginning 

of period/year (6,551) 67 (195,983) 3,640 

Add: Decrease in net assets resulting from 

operations  (5,418) (4,495) (171,789) (131,630) 

Less: Distributions to unitholders during the 

period/year - (2,123) - (67,993) 

Deficits at the end of period/year (11,969) (6,551) (367,772) (195,983) 
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 Separate financial statements 

 (Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 For the nine-month 

 period ended  

30 September 2020 

For the year ended 

31 December 2019 

For the nine-month 

 period ended  

30 September 2020 

For the year ended 

31 December 2019 

  (Audited)  (Audited) 

Accumulated net investment income (loss) (466) 4,029 458 132,088 

Less: Accumulated distributions to 

unitholders (6,085) (3,962) (196,441) (128,448) 

Retained earnings (deficits) at the beginning                         

of period/year (6,551) 67 (195,983) 3,640 

Add: Decrease in net assets resulting from 

operations  (5,418) (4,495) (171,789) (131,630) 

Less: Distribution to unitholders during the 

period/year - (2,123) - (67,993) 

Deficits at the end of period/year (11,969) (6,551) (367,772) (195,983) 

14. Income from guaranteed net operating income 

 Under the asset purchase agreement of Pullman Jakarta Central Park, the seller agreed to 

provide support in the form of guarantees of the net operating income of the Pullman 

Jakarta Central Park for a period of 3 years starting from 1 January 2018. However, the 

guarantee period does not include periods during which the guaranteed net operating 

income is not achieved due to force majeure events, such as natural disasters or riots. The 

guaranteed net operating income of the property is USD 8.25 million but the seller will fund 

any shortfall between the actual achieved net operating income and this guaranteed net 

operating income only to the extent it does not exceed USD 2.50 million per annum, and 

this is payable to the Trust on a yearly basis. The seller is required to maintain a cash 

deposit of USD 2.50 million at the Trust as a performance guarantee and this was recorded 

as “cash at bank - deposit for income guarantee by assets seller” and “deposit for income 

guarantees from asset seller” (liabilities). The seller may later pledge a bank guarantee with 

the Trust in place of such cash deposit. The trustee is required to provide the seller with a 

written statement indicating the claimed amount prior to the withdrawal from such bank 

account. 

 On 5 March 2020, the Trust withdrew the remaining balance of the bank account for 

income guarantee by asset seller for the income guarantee of the three-month period from 

1 October 2019 to 31 December 2019, amounting USD 0.10 million. The seller has not yet 

placed an additional deposit into the bank account for income guarantee, and the 

outstanding balance of the bank account as at 30 September 2020 was therefore nil. 
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 The Trust had not recognised income from such guarantee for the nine-month period from 

1 January 2020 to 30 September 2020 because the guarantee period for the net operating 

income of hotels does not cover the periods during which the net operating income is not 

achieved due to force majeure events, including the COVID-19 pandemic. 

15. Expenses 

 Details of trust manager fee, trustee fee, and registrar fee are as described in Note 20 to 

the latest annual financial statements. 

 The Trust Group has recorded a professional fee of USD 0.4 million, for which a subsidiary 

received a billing in April 2020, as expenses in the second quarter of the current year and 

presented as accrued expenses in the consolidated financial statements as at 30 

September 2020 of the Trust Group. The management has reviewed that the fee was 

related to the plan to finance the acquisition of additional assets which was cancelled in late 

2018. The financing plan was approved in the trust unitholders’ meeting held on 14 August 

2018. 

16. Related party transactions 

 During the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2020, the Trust and 

its subsidiaries had significant business transactions with its related parties, which have 

been agreed upon in the ordinary course of business between the Trust, its subsidiaries 

and its related parties. The pricing policies and amount for particular type of transactions 

are as follows: 

 Consolidated financial statements  

 For the three-month period ended                                 

30 September 2020 

 

 (Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht) Transfer Pricing Policy 

 2020 2019 2020 2019  

Transactions with related companies     

Rental income - 2,050 - 62,961 At the rate stipulated in the lease agreements 

Income arising from the guaranteed 

net operating income - 446 - 13,695 

 

Note 14 

Other income - 0 - 21 At the rate stipulated in the service agreement 

Trust manager fee 105 108 3,292 3,326 At the rate stipulated in the service agreement 

Trustee fee 109 120 3,407 3,664 At the rate stipulated in the service agreement 

Other expenses 0 2 2 65 At the rate stipulated in the service agreements 
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 Consolidated financial statements  

 For the nine-month period ended                                     

30 September 2020 

 

 (Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht) Transfer Pricing Policy 

 2020 2019  2019  

Transactions with related companies     

Rental income 1,753 6,106 54,844 191,119 At the rate stipulated in the lease agreements 

Income arising from the guaranteed 

net operating income - 2,399 - 75,406 

 

Note 14 

Other income 1 2 28 68 At the rate stipulated in the service agreement 

Trust manager fee 315 325 9,936 10,168 At the rate stipulated in the service agreement 

Trustee fee 325 353 10,241 11,034 At the rate stipulated in the service agreement 

Other expenses 3 13 89 404 At the rate stipulated in the service agreements 

 

 Separate financial statements  

 For the three-month period ended                                

30 September 2020 

 

 (Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht) Transfer Pricing Policy 

 2020 2019 2020 2019  

Transactions with subsidiary companies    

Dividend income 32 1,080 1,002 33,169 According to announcement 

Finance costs 635 - 19,893 - Note 11 

Transactions with related companies    

Income arising from the guaranteed 

net operating income - 446 - 13,695 

 

Note 14 

Trust manager fee 105 108 3,292 3,326 At the rate stipulated in the service agreement 

Trustee fee 109 120 3,407 3,664 At the rate stipulated in the service agreement 

Other expenses 0 2 2 65 At the rate stipulated in the service agreements 
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 Separate financial statements  

 For the nine-month period ended                                      

30 September 2020 

 

 (Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht) Transfer Pricing Policy 

 2020 2019 2020 2019  

Transactions with subsidiary companies    

Dividend income 432 2,878 13,517 89,982 According to announcement 

Finance costs 1,858 - 58,584 - Note 11 

Transactions with related companies    

Income arising from the guaranteed 

net operating income - 2,399 - 75,406 

 

Note 14 

Trust manager fee 315 325 9,936 10,168 At the rate stipulated in the service agreement 

Trustee fee 325 353 10,241 11,034 At the rate stipulated in the service agreement 

Other expenses 3 13 89 404 At the rate stipulated in the service agreements 

As at 30 September 2020 and 31 December 2019, the Trust and its subsidiaries have the 

following significant outstanding balances with its related parties as follows: 

 Consolidated financial statements 

 (Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 30 September       

2020 

31 December 

2019 

30 September       

2020 

31 December 

2019 

  (Audited)  (Audited) 

Related companies     

Rental receivables 911 1,238 28,856 37,323 

Other receivables 105 101 3,331 3,050 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 289 263 9,159 7,918 

Deposit for income guarantees by asset seller - 101 - 3,047 
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 Separate financial statements 

 (Unit: Thousand USD) (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 30 September       

2020 

31 December 

2019 

30 September       

2020 

31 December 

2019 

  (Audited)  (Audited) 

Subsidiaries     

Other receivables 17 17 522 498 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 0 0 3 3 

Short-term loan to  740 740 23,427 22,314 

Long-term loan from 45,569 47,500 1,442,631 1,432,315 

Related companies     

Other receivables 105 101 3,322 3,047 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 195 115 6,162 3,470 

Deposit for income guarantees by asset seller - 101 - 3,047 

17.  Derivative 

 Consolidated financial statements 

 (Unit: Thousand 

USD) 

(Unit: Thousand 

Baht) 

Derivative liability as at 1 January 2020 (324) (9,776) 

Unrealised gain on fair value of derivative during the period 410 12,936 

Exchange differences on translation of financial statements  - (431) 

Derivative asset as at 30 September 2020 86 2,729 

18. Information on investment purchase and sale transactions 

 During the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2020 and 2019, the 

Trust did not purchase or sell any investments in subsidiaries and the Trust Group had no 

purchase or sale transaction of investments in immovable and movable properties. 

19. Segment information 

 Operating segment information is reported in a manner consistent with the Trust’s internal 

reports that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to make 

decisions about the allocation of resources to the segment and assess its performance. 
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 The Trust and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in leasing out the properties and 

related movable assets for hospitality business and temporary provide service to hotel 

visitors. Segment performance is measured based on operating profit or loss, on a basis 

consistent with that used to measure operating profit or loss in the financial statements. As 

a result, all of the revenues, operating profits and assets as reflected in these financial 

statements pertain to the aforementioned reportable operating segment. 

 Geographic information 

 The Trust and its subsidiaries’ operations are carried on in Southeast Asia. The rental and 

hotel service income from external customers for the three-month and nine-month periods 

ended 30 September 2020 and 2019 based on the location are as follow.  

 Consolidated financial statements for the three-month period ended                                  

30 September 

 (Unit: Million USD) (Unit: Million Baht) 

 2020 2019 2020 2019 

Indonesia - 1.4 - 44 

Vietnam 0.5 0.7 13 19 

Total 0.5 2.1 13 63 

 

 Consolidated financial statements for the nine-month period ended                                

30 September 

 (Unit: Million USD) (Unit: Million Baht) 

 2020 2019 2020 2019 

Indonesia 1.4 4.3 44 133 

Vietnam 0.9 1.8 26 58 

Total 2.3 6.1 70 191 

 The non-current assets (other than financial instruments and deferred tax assets) information 

based on the location are as follow: 

 Consolidated financial statements 

 (Unit: Million USD) (Unit: Million Baht) 

 30 September               

2020 

31 December 

2019 

30 September                 

2020 

31 December 

2019 

  (Audited)  (Audited) 

Indonesia 86 93 2,730 2,790 

Vietnam 38 38 1,214 1,158 

Thailand 2 3 62 79 

Total 126 134 4,006 4,027 



 (Unaudited but reviewed) 

25 

 Major customers 

 The Trust and its subsidiaries earned no rental for the three-month period and earned 

rental from two major customers amounted to USD 1.8 million or equivalent to Baht 55 

million for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020 (For the three-month and   

nine-month periods ended 30 September 2019: USD 2.1 million or equivalent to Baht 63 

million and USD 6.1 million or equivalent to Baht 191 million, respectively), arising from the 

leasing out the immoveable and movable properties for hospitality business. 

20. Commitments and future rental income 

20.1 The Trust is committed to pay fees to the trust manager, trustee, and registrar under the 

terms and conditions as described in respective service agreements, as described in Note 

20 to the latest annual financial statements. 

20.2 A subsidiary has future minimum payments required under the non-cancellable derivative 

contract at 1.9% per annum of the contract notional amount of EUR 21.2 million for three 

years ended 29 June 2021. 

20.3 As of 30 September 2020, a subsidiary has an obligation to deposit cash of EUR 0.48 

million into a bank account reserved for interest payment, in accordance with the 

requirement of a loan agreement. 

20.4 A subsidiary (31 December 2019: 3 subsidiaries) entered into contracts to lease out 

immovable and movable properties for use in the hospitality business. The leases have a 

three-year term and include a clause to enable upward revisions of the rental charge 

dependent on the operations of the lessees (variable rental). Due to the impact of the 

COVID-19 situation as mentioned in Note 1.2 to the interim financial statements, which has 

affected the operating results of the lessees, for the three-month and nine-month period 

ended 30 September 2020 there was no variable rental (For the three-month and nine-

month period ended 30 September 2019: USD 0.12 million or equivalent to Baht 3.54 

million and USD 0.31 million or equivalent to Baht 9.72 million, respectively). 

 Future minimum rentals receivable under non-cancellable operating leases as at 30 September 

2020 and 31 December 2019 are as follows: 

 (Unit: Million USD) (Unit: Million Baht) 

 30 September 

2020 

31 December       

2019 

30 September 

2020 

31 December          

2019 

  (Audited)  (Audited) 

Receivable in up to 1 year 1 8 43 240 

 The amount above does not take into account the possible impact of waivers of lease 

payments granted due to force majeure events stipulated in the lease agreements. 
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20.5 Right of first refusal  

 In June 2018, the Trust made an early repayment of a long-term loan from a commercial 

bank. In connection with the loan early repayment, the Trust offered the right of first refusal 

to the financial institution for the right to act as underwriter or arranger if the Trust Group is 

to refinance the existing debt by obtaining credit facilities or issuing of bonds in the amount 

up to USD 47.5 million, provided that the financial institution offers such service at a 

market-competitive level. 

21. Fair value hierarchy  

 As at 30 September 2020 and 31 December 2019, the Trust and its subsidiaries had the 

significant assets and liabilities that were measured at fair value using different levels of 

inputs as follows: 

 (Unit: Million USD) 

 Consolidated financial statements 

 30 September 2020 31 December 2019 

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Assets measured at fair value         

Investment in moveable and 

immoveable properties (Note 6) - - 124.6 124.6 - - 130.9 130.9 

Derivative asset - 0.1 - 0.1 - - - - 

Liabilities measured at fair value         

Derivative liability - - - - - 0.3 - 0.3 

  

 (Unit: Million Baht) 

 Consolidated financial statements 

 30 September 2020 31 December 2019 

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Assets measured at fair value         

Investment in moveable and 

immoveable properties  (Note 6) - - 3,943.9 3,943.9 - - 3,948.3 3,948.3 

Derivative asset - 2.7 - 2.7 - - - - 

Liabilities measured at fair value         

Derivative liability - - - - - 9.8 - 9.8 

 During the period, there were no transfers within the fair value hierarchy. 
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 As described in Note 3.2 and 6 to the interim financial statements, the Trust and its 

subsidiaries have elected to not to use information relating to the COVID-19 situation that 

may affect financial forecasts used in measuring the fair values of investments in 

immovable and movable properties. 

22. Approval of financial statements 

 These financial statements were authorised for issue by the Trust Manager’s Board of 

Directors on 16 November 2020.  
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